
 

 

 

2 AUGUST 2016 
  

Forfeiture Of Money Under AMLA 2001 
  
  
A mere allegation that a company had allegedly sold duty free 
cigarettes outside of Labuan does not permit the Government to 
invoke Section 56(1) of the Anti-Money Laundering, Anti-Terrorism 
Financing and Proceeds of Unlawful Activities Act 2001 (AMLA). 
Recently, the Court of Appeal in PP v Billion Nova Sdn Bhd & Ors 
[2016] 2 CLJ 763 ruled that the Government had no legal basis to 
forfeit money belonging to the taxpayer.  
  
Brief facts 
  
(a) Billion Nova Sdn Bhd (Billion Nova) imports and exports 

beers, liquor and cigarettes in Labuan. In its ordinary course 
of business, it will purchase goods from certain companies in 
Miri. The goods are intended for sale in Labuan or Langkawi, 
which is another duty free zone. 
 

(b) Labuan is a duty free zone and is located outside of the 
principal customs area under the Customs Act 1967 (CA). The 
said goods transacted and sold by Billion Nova in Labuan are 
all free of import duty. However, if the goods are later 
transported to a principal customs area, then the CA requires 
import duty to be paid. 
 

(c) The Government suspected that Billion Nova had sold duty 
free cigarettes to its customers in Miri and Kota Kinabalu 
without accounting for import duty. This allegation was 
supported by the 82 payments made to Billion Nova’s bank 
account through Public Bank in Miri and Kota Kinabalu 
amounting to RM 1,044,480.00. It was also alleged that 
Billion Nova failed to explain why the monies does not tally 
with its internal purchaser’s accounts and statements. 
 

(d) However, the Government did not show any proof that such 
payments were made in consideration of the sale of duty free 
cigarettes. 
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(e) In the wake of the discovery, the Government concluded that 

the sale of the cigarettes was in violation of Section 155(1)(c) 
of the CA and consequently, it is tantamount to a smuggling 
offence under Section 135(1)(g) of the CA. As smuggling 
offence is prescribed as an unlawful activity and serious 
offence under Section 4(1) and 2nd Schedule of the AMLA, the 
Government proceeded to seize the monies in Billion Nova’s 
accounts. 
 

(f) However, the Government did not institute any prosecution 
against Billion Nova under ALMA, neither were any of the 
directors or officers of Billion Nova were charged under the 
CA.  
 

Taxpayer’s Arguments 
  
(a) Billion Nova had only sold the cigarettes in Labuan or to 

purchasers located in Langkawi. In some of the transactions, 
the purchasers of such cigarettes will make the payment 
from Miri or Kota Kinabalu, which explains the discovery of 
the 82 payments made from such locations. 
 

(b) The Government failed to establish that the duty free 
cigarettes from Labuan was sold in or smuggled to the 
principle customs area. 
 

(c) The CA does not prescribe that duty free cigarettes sold in 
Labuan must be paid in Labuan or could not be paid in the 
principal customs area i.e. Miri and Kota Kinabalu. 
 

(d) As a smuggling offence pursuant to Section 135(1)(g) of the 
CA has not been established, it does not constitute an ALMA 
offence. It then follows that the seizure and forfeiture of 
monies cannot be maintained. 
 

(e) Mere proof of payments from the principal customs area i.e. 
Miri and Kota Kinabalu without any other evidence is not 
sufficient to prove that a smuggling offence has been 
committed.  
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(f) No presumption could be inferred from the deposits or 
payments made into the Labuan bank accounts from outside 
Labuan meant that there were sales outside Labuan. Further, 
cash sales do not mean that the sales were made outside 
Labuan. 
 

(g) Accounting documents show that the cigarette sales were 
attributable to sales in Labuan and Langkawi. The documents 
also show that monies were then paid to its shareholders as 
dividends. This contradicted the Government’s contention 
that these payments were money laundering or proceeds of 
unlawful activities. 

  
Government’s Arguments 
  
(a)  The company could not explain why the accounts did not 

tally with the buyers' account and statements. Burden of 
proof is on Billion Nova to display that the cash deposits 
made from Miri and Kota Kinabalu were not for the sale of 
cigarettes outside of Labuan. 

  
(b)  Billion Nova had exported or sold duty free cigarettes from 

Labuan via cash sales or fictitious sales to unknown buyers in 
Malaysia. These sales were outside Labuan because the 
proceeds from the sales were paid in Miri and Kota Kinabalu. 
The failure to account for import duty had contravened 
Section 135(1)(g) of the CA and consequently, Section 4(1) of 
the AMLA. 

  
(c)  Proof of payments made through Public Bank in Miri and 

Kota Kinabalu to the Billion Nova’s account in Labuan is 
sufficient to draw a conclusion or inference that the sale 
transactions had taken place outside Labuan. Hence, actual 
evidence of sales outside Labuan is not necessary. 

 
(d) In invoking Section 56(1) of the AMLA, the Government only 

needed to show that there was a link between the properties 
seized with the predicate offence and AMLA elements. 
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Court Of Appeal’s Ruling  
  
The following are key aspects of the decision: 
 
(a)  The most important aspect in this case is whether the sale of 

the cigarettes were carried out in Labuan. If the sales were 
made in Labuan and the cigarettes were delivered in Labuan, 
then there is no import duty payable.  

 
(b)  Applying the civil burden of proof which is on the balance of 

probabilities, the winner would be the party that has 
successfully tipped the scale in its favour. The Government 
must establish a preponderance of evidence necessary to 
prove their case. The evidence presented is insufficient to 
support a conclusion that the monies in question are the 
proceeds of an unlawful activity.  

 
(c) The Government has failed to prove the case on a balance of 

probabilities to the level that the Court is satisfied that all the 
essential requirements of Section 56 of the AMLA have been 
established, which are: 

 that an AMLA offence has been committed; and 

 the predicated offence of smuggling is proved.  
 
(d) The cash deposits were not sufficient to prove the offence. 

The Government would have to prove that the duty free 
cigarettes were in fact sold in Miri and Kota Kinabalu before 
an order of forfeiture could be made. In fact, Billion Nova 
successfully showed through evidence that the cigarettes 
were indeed sold in Labuan or to any duty free zone being 
Langkawi. Such records corresponded with the amount of 
sales indicated in Billion Nova’s accounting statements. 

 
(e) In the modern business world, payments could be made or 

banked in from any bank account or any part of the world for 
sales, transactions or purchases made elsewhere, at the 
convenience or choice of the payer and payee.  

 
(f)   Since the offence was not proved, the Court could not 

countenance the forfeiture of the money seized by the 
appellant and therefore, the Government’s appeal was 
dismissed.  
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Conclusion 
  

This decision breaks the notion that the Government has unlimited 
powers and discretion under the ALMA to forfeit money belonging 
to taxpayers. The Government must first be satisfied that a serious 
and unlawful activity under Section 4(1) and 2nd Schedule of the 
AMLA has been committed in order for such seizure or forfeiture to 
be exercised. Taxpayers aggrieved or penalised by arbitrary decisions 
of this nature by the Government, they have the option of 
challenging the same before the High Court.   
 
 

Please contact us at tax@lh-ag.com if you have any queries. 
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